#### CHAPTER 518-H. F. No. 1445

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and state auditor, on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minnesota, to execute and deliver to Village of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota, a quit-claim deed re-conveying all of the right [,] title and interest of the state in certain mineral rights in real estate in St. Louis County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain land, minerals, and mineral rights. The governor and state auditor, on behalf of and in the name of the State of Minnesota, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver to Village of Hibbing, St. Louis County, Minnesota, a quit claim deed re-conveying to said Village of Hibbing and assigns all of the right [,] title and interest of the State of Minnesota, in and to an undivided 1/4 of the minerals and mineral rights, but without the right to go upon the landand disturb the surface thereof, deeded to the State March 31, 1947, in the following described real estate situated in the County of St. Louis in the State of Minnesota, namely: That part of Lot 3, Section 7, Township 57, Range 20, in St. Louis County, State of Minnesota, described as follows:

Assuming the east-west sixteenth line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 7, Township 57 North, Range 20 West, Saint Louis County, to be due east and west, beginning at a point 592 feet east and 26 feet north of the west sixteenth corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW14) of said Section, said point being the intersection of the west lot line of Third Avenue with the north lot line of Sixteenth Street, Village of Hibbing, thence North 0° 26' West along the west lot line of Third Avenue a distance of 183.5 feet, thence due west 315 feet, then South 0° 26' east a distance of 183.5 feet, thence due east 315 feet along the north lot line of Sixteenth Street to the point of beginning, containing 1.33 acres more or less.

Sec. 2. Examination of certificates of title. The State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to surrender its Certificate of Title to the Examiner of Titles of St. Louis County, Minne-

## SESSION LAWS

sota, for correction so that the records shall show that the minerals under the 1.33 acre tract described in Section 1 are reserved an undivided 1/4 thereof in the Village of Hibbing.

Approved April 19, 1951.

# CHAPTER 519-H. F. No. 1530 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of judges of the district court in certain districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tenth Judicial District; salary of judge. In any judicial district in which there is only one judge and which district is comprised of three or more counties having a total population of 100,000 or more, an additional salary of \$1,500 annually may be paid by the respective counties comprising such district, payable monthly in such proportion as the assessed valuation of each county bears to the total assessed valuation of such judicial district in the preceding year.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1951.

Approved April 19, 1951.

#### CHAPTER 520-H. F. No. 1544

An act relating to state lands and minerals and to the disposal of stockpiled iron ore belonging to the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 93.285.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 93.285, is amended to read:

93.285 Stockpiled iron ore. Subdivision 1. Definition.

[Chap.

788

• .